of the teacher respondents used the theoretical instructional approach for the tuition of their 
biology classes, as opposed to the rest who indicated that they adopt the practical approach of 
teaching. Similarly, from the responses of the student participants with regards to the nature 
of biology tuition, three hundred and eighteen (318) students indicated that the study was more 
of teacher-student nature, as opposed to the other methods of tuition. These findings are 
significant as they highlighted some key challenges of providing biology education to the 
students with minimal focus on the practical or hands-on, demonstrative, project teaching and